

No. 13-892

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER SEPULVADO,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY JINDAL, GOVERNOR OF LOUISIANA,
THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BAR HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMITTEE OF ENGLAND AND WALES
WITHOUT 10-DAY NOTICE AND WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF RESPONDENTS AND AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BAR HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMITTEE OF ENGLAND AND WALES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC L. LEWIS
LEWIS BAACH PLLC
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 833-8900
eric.lewis@lewisbaach.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 1. Due To The Globalization Of The
 Manufacture Of Pharmaceuticals, The
 Issue Before This Court Has Become One
 Of International Concern. 4

 2. A Series Of Problems In The
 Administration Of Lethal Injection Have
 Arisen Since This Court’s Opinion In *Baze*
 v. Rees. 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT 17

FACTORS TO CONSIDER WHEN DECIDING
WHETHER TO GRANT THE WRIT..... 17

I. INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVE IS A
CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE
CONSIDERATION. 17

II. DUE TO PUBLIC CONCERN OVER CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, STATES HAVE SHROUDED THE LETHAL INJECTION PROCESS IN SECRECY WHILE TURNING TO EXPERIMENTAL METHODS TO SECURE EXECUTIONS. 18

 A. An Increasing Number of Organizations, Companies, and Countries Have Begun Resisting Involvement in the Administration of State-Initiated Executions 19

 B. Due to the Executing States’ Desire to Avoid Meaningful Judicial Oversight, States Have Increasingly Attempted to Shroud Lethal Injection Protocols in Secrecy To Avoid Judicial Review 20

 C. The Degree to which Litigants, and the Public, are Permitted Access to Vital Information Concerning the Constitutionality of the Execution Process Varies Dramatically Across the Jurisdictions 21

 (1) Some Jurisdictions Accept the Need for a Full and Open Discourse on the Method of Execution. 21

 (2) Some Jurisdictions Seek to Keep Vital Facts Concerning the Execution

Process from the Litigant and the Public.	23
(3) Some Jurisdictions Allow Litigants and the Public to Know some of the Facts Vital to Assessing the Legality of an Execution Procedure.	26
III. THE LACK OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY CONCERNING THE METHOD OF LETHAL INJECTION UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES(S)
<i>ACLU v. Colo. Dep't of Coor.</i> , Case No. 13 CV 32326, (D.Colo. Filed Aug. 1, 2013).....	26
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir 2012).....	28
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	1
<i>Dunlap v Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 303 P. 3d 572 (Colo. App. 2013).....	26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	17
<i>In re George A. Lombardi</i> , No. 13-3699 (8th Cir. Jan. 23, 2014)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	30
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	1
<i>Morales v. California Dept. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>R. (on application of Zagorski) v. Secy of Stat for Business, Innovation & Skills</i> , [2010] WEHC 3110 (Admin), 2011 [Eu. L.R. 315]..	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1,17
<i>Sims v. California Dept. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 216 Cal.App.4th 1059 (Cal.Ct. App. 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Irick</i> , No. 24527, slip op. (Tenn. Knox Cty. Cir. Ct. Dec. 11, 2013).....	23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17
<i>West v. Shofield</i> , No. 13-1627-I (Tenn. Davidson Ch. Ct, filed Nov. 20, 2013)	23

Whitaker v. Livingston,
No. 4:18-cv-02901, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144867
(S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013) 23

Whitaker v. Livingston,
732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. Oct. 8, 2013) 23

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-757(C) (2009) 22

Ark. Code §5-4-617(g) (2013) 25

Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36(d) (2013)..... 25

Mo. Rev.Stat. § 546.720.2 (2013)..... 25

S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2 (2013) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, *Sidebar: After Flawed Executions, States Resort to Secrecy*, N.Y. Times (July 30, 2007),
available at
<http://www.nytimes.com/2007/07/US30/US/30bar.html?r=o>..... 13

Andrea Weigl, *Did Doctor Monitor Executions?*,
News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.) (Mar. 29, 2007),
<http://www.lethal-injection-florida.blogspot.com/2007/03/did-doctor-monitor-executions.htm> 13

Austin Sarat, *Botched Executions Undermine Death Penalty*, *The Providence Journal* (Jan. 28, 2014), <http://www.providencejournal.com/opinion/commentary/20140128-botched-executions-undermine-death-penalty.ece>..... 11

AZ Star Net, *Arkansas To Use Untried Drug Phenobarbital In Executions* (Apr. 17, 2013), http://azstarnet.com/news/national/arkansas-to-use-untried-drug-phenobarbital-in-executions/article_01a82800-2707-544b-930b-3f9be7c63161.html 7

Bill Rankin, *DEA Seizes Georgia’s Supply Of Lethal Injection Drug* (Mar. 16, 2011), <http://www.ajc.com/news/news/local/dea-seizes-georgias-supply-of-lethal-injection-dru/nQrdf/> 7

Bradford Pearson, *Pharmacist Who Made New Texas Execution Drugs Wants Them Back* (Aug. 10, 2013), <http://healthcare.dmagazine.com/2013/10/08/pharmacist-who-made-new-texas-execution-drugs-wants-them-back/> 9

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 7 December 2000, OJ 364/01, Article 2 30

- Chantal Britt, *Execution Drugs Face Export Restrictions* (Sept. 10, 2013),
http://www.swissinfo.ch/eng/swiss_news/Execution_drugs_face_export_restrictions.html?cid=36862094
 6
- Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No. 1352/2011 of 20 December 2011 amending Council Regulation (EC) No. 1236/2005 concerning trade in certain goods which could be used for capital punishment, torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment* 2011 O.J.(L. 338) 6
- Commission Press Release, *Commission Extends Control over Goods Which Could Be Used for Capital Punishment of Torture* (Dec. 20, 2011),
http://europe.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-11-1578_en.pdf 18
- Daily Mail Rptr. & Reuters, *Florida murderer who raped and killed woman is left writhing in agony and takes twice as long to die as he is executed using new untried lethal injection drug* (Oct. 16, 2013),
<http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2462115/William-Happ-executed-Florida-executes-murderer-using-untried-lethal-injection-drug.htm> 8

- David L. Brooks, *From Magna Carta To The Constitution: Documents In The Struggle For Liberty* (D. Brooks Ed. 1993) 15
- Deborah W. Denno, *The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine has Dismantled the Death Penalty*, 76 *Fordham L. Rev.* 49 (2007) 13
- Della Hasselle, *Like Ohio, Louisiana May Use Controversial 2-drug Mix for Feb. 5 Execution*, *The Lens* (Jan. 1, 2014), <http://thelensnola.org/2014/01/27/like-ohio-louisiana-to-use-controversial-new-2-drug-mix-for-execution/>..... 11
- Dominic Cascianai, *US Lethal injection drug faces UK export restrictions* (Nov. 29, 2010), <http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-11865881> 5
- Erica Goode, *After A Prolonged Execution in Ohio, Questions Over ‘Cruel and Unusual*, *NY Times* (Jan. 17, 2014). 10
- FDA, *Compounding and the FDA: Questions and Answers*, <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/ucm339764.html> 8
- Frensenius Kabi, Kevin Murphy, *German Drug Firm Halts US Anesthetic Exports After Finding It Was Sent For Executions* (Oct. 11, 2013), http://worldnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/10/11/20

- 911326-german-drug-firm-halts-us-anesthetic-exports-after-finding-it-was-sent-for-executions?lite
..... 5
- Jonathan Stempel, *Settlement reached over deadly U.S. meningitis outbreak* (Dec. 24, 2013),
<http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/12/24/us-necc-meningitis-settlement-idUSBRE9BN01Y20131224..>
..... 8
- Louis P. Masur, *Rites Of Execution: Capital Punishment And The Transformation Of American Culture, 1776-1835*, 110 *Oxford University Press, Oxford* (1989)..... 29
- Manny Fernandez, *Executions Stall as States Seek Different Drugs*, *New York Times.com* (Nov. 8, 2013),
http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/09/us/executions-stall-as-states-seek-different-drugs.html?_r=0..... 24
- Michael Madow, *Forbidden Spectacle: Executions, The Public And The Press In Nineteenth Century New York*, 43 *Buffalo L. Rev.* 461, 462 (Fall 1995)
..... 29
- Michael Stratford, *Judge: Ark. Lethal Injection Records FOIA Exempt* (Mar. 26, 2013),
<http://www.stuttgartdailyleader.com/article/20130326/NEWS/130329782/-1/entertainment%20life?refresh=true.....> 25
- Mike Ward, *Lawsuit: State Considering Experimenting With Execution Drugs* (Oct.2, 2013),

<http://www.correctionsone.com/capital-punishment/articles/6491201-Lawsuit-State-considering-experimenting-with-execution-drugs> 9

Murder (Abolition of the Death Penalty Act) 1965, 1965 C. 71 (Great Britain Nov. 8, 1965)..... 30

Nick O'Malley, *Botched Ohio Execution Raises Death Penalty Dilemma* (Jan. 19, 2014), <http://www.smh.com.au/world/botched-ohio-execution-raises-death-penalty-dilemma-20140119-hv92x.html> 7-8

Press Release, Hospira, *Statement Regarding Pentothal (sodium thiopental) Market Exit* (Jan. 31, 2011), <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=175550&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=1518610&highlight> 5, 10

Press Release Lundbeck, *Lundbeck Overhauls Pentobarbital Distribution Program To Restrict Misuse* (July 1, 2011), <http://investor.lundbeck.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=605775> 5-6

Protocol No. 6 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedom Concerning the Abolition of the Death Penalty (ETS Nol 114 1988) 30

Rev. Thomas Upham, *The Manual Of Peace* 15 (1836)..... 29

Tim Hoover, *Colorado Asks Pharmacists for AHelp
in Securing Lethal Injection Drug*, (Mar. 12, 2013),
http://www.denverpost.com/breakingnews/ci_22775748/colorado-asks-pharmacists-help-securing-lethal-injection-drug 26
